SOCIEDAD QUIMICA Y MINERA DE CHILE S A /FI Form SC 13G/A February 07, 2005

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

SCHEDULE 13G

UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 (AMENDMENT NO. 1)*

SOCIEDAD QUIMICA Y MINERA DE CHILE S.A.

(Name of Issuer)

SERIES A SHARES, WITH NO PAR VALUE

(Title of Class of Securities)

83363103

(CUSIP Number)

Aner Berger, Adv. Israel Chemicals Limited Millennium Tower 23 Aranha Street Tel Aviv, 61070 Israel 972-3-684-4401

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

December 21, 2004

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

Check the appropriate box to designate the rule pursuant to which this Schedule is filed:

[] Rule 13d-1(b) [] Rule 13d-1(c) [X] Rule 13d-1(d)

*The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter the disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required in the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

Edgar Filing: SOCIEDAD QUIMICA Y MINERA DE CHILE S A /FI - Form SC 13G/A

(Continued on following pages)

(Page 1 of 5 Pages)

CUSIP No.	83363103	1	3G	Page		
1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSON					
	I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY)					
	ISRAEL CHEMICALS LIMITED (00-0000000)					
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP*					
3	SEC USE ONLY					
4	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION:					
	ISRAEL					
NUMBER	NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH		SOLE VOTING POWER			
			None.			
		6	SHARED VOTING POWER			
			None.			
		 7	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
			None.			
		8	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
			None.			
9	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON*					
	None.					
10	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES					
11	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9)					
	0%					
	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON*					
	СО					

Edgar Filing: SOCIEDAD QUIMICA Y MINERA DE CHILE S A /FI - Form SC 13G/A

2

Page 3 of 5 Pages

Item 1. Name of Issuer and Address

(a) The name of the issuer is Sociedad Quimica y Minera S.A., a company organized under the laws of the Republic of Chile ("SQM").

(b) The principal executive offices of SQM are located at Miraflores 222, Piso 11, Santiago, Chile.

Item 2. Identity, Address, Citizenship, Title of Class of Securities and CUSIP Number

Items 2(a), (b), (c)

This statement on Schedule 13G ("Statement") is filed by Israel Chemicals Limited ("ICL"), a company organized and residing in Israel, with offices at Millennium Tower, 23 Aranha St., Tel Aviv 61202;

Item 2(d), (e)

(d) This Statement relates to the Series A Shares, no par value per share of SQM (the "SQM Shares").

(e) The CUSIP number for the SQM Shares is 833636103

Item 3. If this statement is filed pursuant to Sections 240.13d-1(b) or 240.13d-2(b) or (c), check whether the person filing is a :

- (b) [] Bank as defined in Section 3(a)(6) of the Exchange Act;
- (c) [] Insurance company as defined in Section 3(a)(19) of the Exchange Act;
- (d) [] Investment company registered under Section 8 of the Investment Company Act;

- (h) [] A Savings association as defined in Section 3(b) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act;
- (i) [] A Church plan that is excluded from the

Edgar Filing: SOCIEDAD QUIMICA Y MINERA DE CHILE S A /FI - Form SC 13G/A

definition of an investment company under Section 3(c)(14) of the Investment Company Act;

(j) [] Group, in accordance with Rule 13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J).

Item 4. Ownership

Prior to December 21, 2004, ICL beneficially owned SQM Shares through its indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary, Inversiones RAC Chile Limitada ("RAC Chile"). Pursuant to a stock purchase agreement between PCS Chile I LLC, a Delaware corporation, and BKG Puriphos B.V., a subsidiary of ICL organized under the laws of The Netherlands, dated December 21, 2004, ICL and its subsidiaries

3

Page 4 of 5 Pages

sold its entire interest in RAC Chile. Consequently, as of December 21, 2004, neither ICL, nor any company controlled by ICL, beneficially owns any SQM Shares.

Item 5. Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class

If this statement is being filed to report the fact that as of the date hereof the reporting person has ceased to be the beneficial owner of more than five percent of the class of securities, check the following [x].

- Item 6. Ownership of More than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person Not Applicable.
- Item 7. Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired the Security Being Reported on By the Parent Holding Company Not Applicable.
- Item 8. Identification and Classification of Members of the Group Not Applicable.
- Item 9. Notice of Dissolution of Group Not Applicable.
- Item 10. Certification

Not Applicable.

4

Page 5 of 5 Pages

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

ISRAEL CHEMICALS LIMITED

By: /s/ Avi Doitchman

- Name: Avi Doitchman Title: CFO
- By: /s/ Aner Berger

Name: Aner Berger Title: General Counsel and Company Secretary

5

top" colspan="2" style="border: solid black; border-top-width: 1; border-left-width: 0; border-right-width: 1; border-bottom-width: 1">7. Title and Amount of Underlying Securities

(Instr. 3 and 4)8. Price of Derivative Security

- (Instr. 5)9. Number of Derivative Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported Transaction(s)
- (Instr. 4)10. Ownership Form of Derivative Security: Direct (D) or Indirect (I)

(Instr. 4)11. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership

(Instr. 4)CodeV(A)(D)Date ExercisableExpiration DateTitleAmount or Number of Shares Stock Options (Right to buy) \$ 22.8602/06/2008 A 2,083 02/06/2009(1)02/05/2018 Common Stock 2,083 \$ 0 2,083 D

Reporting Owners

Reporting Owner Name / Address	Relationships						
	Director	10% Owner	Officer	Other			
SIT EUGENE C ONE RIVERFRONT PLAZA CORNING, NY 14831	Х						
Signatures							
Denise A. Hauselt, Power of Attorney	02/08/2008						
**Signature of Reporting Person		Date					
Explanation of Responses:							

Explanation of Responses:

* If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, *see* Instruction 4(b)(v).

** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations. See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

(1) The option vests in three equal installments beginning on February 6, 2009.

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, *see* Instruction 6 for procedure. Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB number.